

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

George D. Johnson, Jr.; William M. Webster,
IV; James W. Whatley; Monica L. Allie; CASE NO: 4D08-2740
Wayne W. Hall; and David Gallen,

Appellants,

vs.

Gerald Betts and Donna Reuter, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Appellees.

On Non-Final Appeal from the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Palm Beach County, Florida
Case No. 004-CA-008164 MB-AG

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES
GERALD BETTS AND DONNA REUTER**

Diana L. Martin
Florida Bar No. 624489
dmartin@leopoldkuvin.com
Theodore J. Leopold
Florida Bar No. 705608
LEOPOLD~KUVIN, P.A.
2925 PGA Blvd., Ste. 200
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 515-1400
Facsimile: (561) 515-1401

E. Clayton Yates
Florida Bar No. 0398720
clay@yatesandmancini.com
YATES & MANCINI, LLC
311 South Second St., Ste. 102
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950
Telephone: (561) 465-7990
Facsimile: (561) 465-1886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN FLORIDA.....	14
A. Defendants Johnson and Gallen are subject to personal jurisdiction in Florida as resident defendants.	15
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations and the record evidence demonstrate that the case against the individual Defendants falls within the purview of Florida’s long- arm statute.....	17
1.§ 48.193(1)(a), Fla. Stat.—Conducting business in Florida	18
2.§ 48.193(1)(b), Fla. Stat.—Committing a tortious act in Florida	25
3.§48.193(2), Fla. Stat.—Substantial activities within Florida.....	30
C. The individual Defendants have sufficient minimum contacts with Florida to satisfy due process requirements.	31
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	vi
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	vii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allerton v. State Dep't of Ins.</i> , 635 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	37
<i>Aspssoft, Inc. v. WebClay</i> , 983 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	36
<i>Brown v. Nova Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	26
<i>Cable/Home Commc'n Corp. v. Network Prods., Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Carib-USA Ship Lines Bahamas Ltd. v. Dorsett</i> , 935 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	32
<i>Chatham Steel Corp. v. Brown</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Fla. 1994)	26
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	18
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	30
<i>Dade Roofing & Insulation Corp. v. Torres</i> , 369 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	22, 24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	16
<i>Dinsmore v. Martin Blumenthal Assocs.</i> , 314 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1975)	18
<i>Eagleman v. Korzeniowski</i> , 924 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	25
<i>Edelstein v. Marlene D'Arcy, Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	passim
<i>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	26
<i>Future Tech Intern., Inc. v. Tae Il Media, Ltd.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1538 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	24, 25, 31, 36
<i>Haueter-Herranz v. Romero</i> , 975 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	16
<i>Kountze v. Kountze</i> , 2008 WL 5191571 (Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 12, 2008)	17, 27

<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Lipsig v. Ramlawi</i> , 760 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	21, 24
<i>May v. Needham</i> , 820 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	30, 33
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts</i> , 928 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2006) ...	2
<i>Molenda v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 1999)...	21, 24
<i>Nida Corp. v. Nida</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Nordmark Presentations, Inc. v. Harman</i> , 557 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)....	36
<i>Noury v. Vitek Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 730 F.Supp. 1573 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	31
<i>Odell v. Signer</i> , 169 So. 2d 851 (3d DCA 1964)	37
<i>Radcliffe v. Gyves</i> , 902 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	30, 33
<i>Renaissance Health Pub., LLC v. Resveratrol Partners, LLC</i> , 982 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	15, 29
<i>Siegel v. Marcus</i> , 980 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	36
<i>Snyder v. McLeod</i> , 971 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	16
<i>Thorpe v. Gelbwaks</i> , 953 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	21, 24, 29, 33
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> , 554 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>Williams Elec. Co. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 389 (11th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Wm. E. Strasser Const. Corp. v. Linn</i> , 97 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1957).....	20
Statutes	
§ 48.193(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	passim
48.193(1)(b), Fla. Stat.	passim
48.193(2), Fla. Stat.	passim
772.103, Fla. Stat.	21, 27, 28

772.104(1), Fla. Stat.....27

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.130(a)(3)(C)(i)..... 12, 17, 27
